as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special 

warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the 

amounts set forth in the budget posted with the warrant or as 

amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth 

therein, totaling five million five hundred twenty-three 

thousand, three hundred eighty dollars ($5,523,380).   Should 

this article be defeated, the default budget shall be five million 

four hundred forty-two thousand, nine hundred forty-two 

dollars ($5,442,942), which is the same as last year with certain 

adjustments required by previous action of the Town of New 

Boston or by law, or the governing body may hold one special 

meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up 

23

the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

(including salaries and benefits), supplies, utilities, vehicles, 

maintenance, repairs, and the like required for the day-to-day 

operation of Town departments. 

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 03:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to be 

placed in the existing Fire Department Vehicle Capital Reserve 

Fund.  (Selectboard recommend 3-0, Finance Committee 

recommend 7-0) 

Explanation of Article: Based on the replacement cost of each 

vehicle plus equipment for the year of replacement or

[...]

ensure enough money is available at the time of scheduled 

replacement/refurbishment. The department has 6 trucks with a 

life expectancy of between 15-30 years. 

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 04:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of one hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000) to be 

placed in the existing Highway Truck Capital Reserve Fund.  
(Selectboard recommend 3-0, Finance Committee recommend 7-0)    

Explanation of Article: The Highway Truck Capital Reserve 

Fund covers the replacement of a small dump truck plus the three

[...]

regular 6-wheel and four 10-wheel dump trucks.  The smaller 

truck has a life expectancy of 10 years and the larger trucks 15 

years plus. 

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 05:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

withdrawal of one hundred eighty-one thousand, eight hundred 

twenty-six dollars ($181,826) from the Highway Truck Capital 

Reserve Fund for the purpose of payment for a replacement dump 

truck destroyed by fire in 2020. No tax impact (Selectboard 

recommend 3-0, Finance Committee recommend 7-0) 

Explanation of Article:  In 2020 one of the Town’s dump trucks

[...]

declared a total loss and the insurance company returned a small 

claim amount which was for scrap.  The Town has purchased a 

new replacement truck whereby the payment is due in March 

2021.   

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 06:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

withdrawal of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) from the 

Highway Truck Capital Reserve Fund for the purchase of a 4x4 

pickup truck with plow attachment. No tax impact  (Selectboard 

recommend 3-0, Finance Committee recommend 7-0). 

Explanation of Article: The C.I.P. recommends that the pickup

[...]

one pickup truck may be kept offline for back up and to plow 

snow. The pickup truck is listed for replacement on the 2021 

C.I.P. schedule. 

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 07: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) to be placed in 

the existing Highway Department Heavy Equipment Capital 

Reserve Fund.  (Selectboard recommend 3-0, Finance Committee 

recommend 7-0)    

Explanation of Article: This fund allows for the replacement of 

the loader, grader and the backhoe on a 12-15-year replacement

[...]

In order not to 

spike the appropriation for some years, the C.I.P. Committee 

spread the Capital Reserve funding to be consistent each year. 

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 09: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) for 

its share of costs for the reconstruction of the Lyndeborough Road 

Bridge. This is a non-lapsing appropriation and will not lapse until 

the project is complete or until December 31, 2024. (Selectboard 

recommend 3-0, Finance Committee recommend 7-0)

[...]

Placing this as a separate warrant article increases 

transparency and ensures that the funds will be spent for the right 

purpose.  

YES [   ]            NO [   ] 

Article 11:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of six hundred five thousand dollars ($605,000) for the 

purpose of constructing and furnishing an attached addition 

located at the Police Station on Old Coach Road and 

furthermore, to withdraw three hundred thousand dollars 

($300,000) from fund balance and the remaining three hundred 

five thousand dollars ($305,000) coming from taxation. 

(Selectboard recommend 3-0, Finance Committee recommend 5-

2) 

Explanation of Article:   The Police Station is following a report 

from the Town’s 2018 Master Plan as well as one item from the 

2005 Master Plan (a Building Sprinkler system).